
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 1 February 2016 
Our ref: OSP/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 9 February 
2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor D Saunders (Chairman); Councillors: G Coleman-Cooke (Deputy Chair), 
Bambridge, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Elenor, Falcon, Jaye-Jones, 
Parsons and Potts 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 15 
December 2015. 

4. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY OSP MEETING   

 To approve the Minutes of the Extraordinary Overview & Scrutiny Panel meeting to be 
held on 26 January 2016. 
 
Minutes to follow. 

5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 7 - 14) 

6. THANET COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN FOR 2016-2017 (Pages 15 - 30) 

7. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16 
(Pages 31 - 36) 

8. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR THE PERIOD 13 
JANUARY 2016 - 30 JUNE 2016 (Pages 37 - 48) 

  

 



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 

Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 
 

 
 

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda 

 
 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Bambridge, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, 
Dixon, Elenor, Falcon, Jaye-Jones, Parsons and Potts 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Ashbee, Brimm, J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, M Saunders 
and Taylor-Smith 
 

 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Dixon declared a disclosable pecuniary interest regarding agenda Item 7 
(Selective Licensing in Clifftonville West and Margate Central). 
 

32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor G. Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
agreed the minutes as a correct record of the ordinary Panel meeting held on 20 October 
2015. 
 

33. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING - 17 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Potts seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary Panel meeting held on 17 November 
2015. 
 

34. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING - 26 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Potts seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary Panel meeting held on 26 November 
2015. 
 

35. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION BY COUNCILLOR BRIMM, PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR OPERATIONAL SERVICES  
 
In her presentation to the Panel Councillor Brimm reported that currently staff working in 
the parks, grounds and playgrounds were carrying out the following key activities: 
 

 Grass cutting of parks and other grounds owned by the Council; 

 Sports ground maintenance through the Your Leisure Partnership; 

 Management of shrubs, beds and hedges in parks and other grounds owned by 
TDC; 


[...]
 
Richard Hopkins made the following comments: 
 

 The council will be carrying out district wide research in 2016 to ascertain whether 
any other discrete areas should be considered for selective licensing; 

 Enforcement costs were not paid for by the landlord licence fees; 

 Licence fees are not annual and only one fee is payable for each licence, which 
usually lasts for 5 years; 

 There are discounts for landlords who applied for renewal at least 6 weeks in 
advance and for accredited landlords; 

 Requirements relating to external decorations will be applied to licences where 
possible; 

 The public consultation had brought up waste problems as  a particular issue of 
concern for residents; 

 A condition on waste will be included in the landlord’s licence to ensure that they 
take reasonable steps to prevent waste problems; 

 Housing Regeneration Team (HRT) coordinate their enforcement activities with the 
Margate Task Force; 

 Other Council officers outside the HRT would be authorised under selective 
licensing to increase enforcement activities; 

 
Bob Porter, Interim Head of Housing Services advised the Panel that Council had 
acquired properties in Margate and had been converting them to good quality family 
homes, which are being  let out to Council tenants This intervention is also helping to 
regenerate the area..  
 
The Scheme discourages poor landlords from moving into the designated area. Officers 
reported that anecdotal evidence was suggesting that, in the last six months, there had 
been encouraging trend of owner occupiers buying properties in the area covered by the 
Selective Licensing Scheme. 
 
Councillor Coleman-Cooke proposed, Councillor Parsons seconded and the Panel 
agreed to recommend to Cabinet that a further selective licensing designation is made in 
respect of certain parts of Cliftonville West and Margate Central as set out in the annexed 
proposal document. 
 

37. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16  
 
In response a Member query, Madeline Homer, CEx advised the meeting that although 
Cabinet had set up a QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group, the group had not yet met 



5 
 

as Council was still awaiting the appointment of a new CEx for the East Kent Hospitals 
University Foundation Trust. 
 
The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) together with EKHUFT have set up a Strategic 
Board and TDC officers would be seeking more information on the terms of reference of 
the new Board and meet the new EKHUFT CEx. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

38. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR THE PERIOD 11 
NOVEMBER 2015 - 31 MAY 2016  
 
Members requested that officers in Democratic Services produce and circulate to all 
councillors forwarding notes that explain the purpose of the Forward Plan. This was in 
order to provide clarity on how Members can make use of the Plan and its contents. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.15 pm 
 
 





 
RESPONSES OF CABINET & COUNCIL TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
To: Overview & Scrutiny Panel – 09 February 2016 
 
Main Portfolio Area: All portfolios 
 
By: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: N/A 
 

 
Summary: This report is to let the Panel know how Cabinet responded 

to the recommendations made by the Panel at its meetings 
and to invite the Panel to consider the best way forward in 
relation to further scrutiny of such matters. 

 
For decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 When the Panel makes recommendations to Cabinet/Council, it is felt that the 

outcomes of those recommendations should formally be reported back to the 
Panel for its information.   

 
1.2 It is for that reason that the responses of Cabinet/Council to recommendations 

made by the Panel in relation to shared services are set out in Annex 1 to this 
report. 

 
1.3 Although the Panel is unable to change decisions taken by Cabinet or full 

Council, it may wish from time to time to reflect on the effectiveness of the 
scrutiny processes followed to date and consider whether any changes should be 
made in the way it scrutinises such matters in the future. 

 
2.0 Corporate Implications 
 

2.1 Financial 
 

2.1.1 These are dependent on whether there are any changes to the scrutiny process 
and how far reaching such changes are. 

 

2.2 Legal 

2.2.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

2.3 Corporate 
 

2.3.1 This report enables a feedback to Overview and Scrutiny Panel as regards the 
outcome of its recommendations to Cabinet and or Council. Reviewing of scrutiny 
processes is good practice to strengthen the work of scrutiny. 

 
2.4 Equity and Equalities 
 
2.4.1 There are none directly arising from this report. 
 



3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Panel is asked note the report. 

 

Contact Officer: Charles Hungwe, Senior Democratic Services Officer, ext 7186 

Reporting to: Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager 

 

Annexes 

Annex 1 Cabinet/Council’s decisions on Panel recommendations 

Annex 2 OSP Recommendations to Cabinet: Budget 2016-17 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2016-20 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

None N/A 

 

Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance N/A 

Legal N/A 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Recommendations 
 

Cabinet Decision Council decisions  

Summary of Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel Recommendations to Cabinet 

  

 Budget 2016-17 and Medium 
Financial Plan 2016-2020 
 
Councillor I. Gregory proposed, 
Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and 
Members agreed the 19 January 2016 
Cabinet recommendations to Council 
that: 
 
1. The Panel accepts the budget as it 

stands with the addendum that no 
further capital expenditure goes 
ahead in 2016/17 until the capital 
programme has been fully reviewed. 

 

Members are asked to note that the 
recommendation of the Panel that ‘No 
further capital expenditure goes 
[...]
 2016-17 capital programme. 

 A newly elected Council is likely to establish new priorities. This does not mean 
that everything previously agreed but not acted upon, should be subject to a 
fresh decision. 

 
4.0 POSSIBLE OPTION FOR OSP 
 
4.1 In recognition of the essence of OSP’s concerns, Cabinet may wish to suggest that OSP 

includes within its own work programme a review of the process of prioritisation for 
capital projects. This would not involve OSP in making decisions regarding any capital 
projects or programmes, but would allow OSP the opportunity to comment on the criteria 
used to prioritise capital projects. 

 
5.0 OPTIONS 

5.1 Cabinet could choose to accept the OSP recommendation and add it to Cabinet’s 
recommendations to Council; or it could choose to reject the OSP recommendation. 

5. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Financial and VAT 

Contained in the body of the report. 

6.2 Legal 

None. 

6.3 Corporate 

As explained in the report, Cabinet’s budget proposals and in particular, the capital 
programme, will contribute towards the delivery of corporate priorities. 

6.4 Equity and Equalities 

There are no equality issues relevant to Cabinet’s consideration of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel’s recommendation. 

7.0 Recommendation(s) 

7.1 That Members do not accept the recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
based on the reasons set out above. 

Contact Officer: Tim Willis – Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 

 



 Background Papers 
 

Title Where to Access Document 

Budget 2016-17 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2016-2020 

Cabinet 19 January 2016 
 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

 

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

Communications Hannah Thorpe, Head of Communications 

 



 

 
THANET COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN FOR 2016 – 2017 
 
To: Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 9 February 2016 
 
By: Jessica Bailey – Community Safety Team Leader 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: All wards 
 

 
Summary: This report details the process undertaken by Thanet Community 

Safety Partnership to develop the Thanet Community Safety Plan 
for 2016-17. 

 
The report asks for the provisional themes and focus areas for 
the Community Safety Plan to be agreed, subject to the approval 
and monitoring, by the Community Safety Working Party, to 
enable partner agencies to work jointly to help improve 
Community Safety in the district. 

For Decision 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The council has a statutory duty via the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to work jointly 

with other ‘responsible authorities’ which includes County Council, Police, Fire, 
Probation and Health services, to reduce crime and disorder and reoffending through 
the facilitation of a Community Safety Partnership (CSP). Thanet District Council 
facilitates the CSP on behalf of these agencies. 

 
1.2 Each CSP is required to undertake an annual assessment of all relevant agency data 

to identify emerging crime and disorder trends. These trends, along with feedback 
from public and partner consultation, then inform focus areas and themes for 
Community Safety Plan activity for the coming year.  
 

1.3 This report identifies the process undertaken to develop the Community Safety Plan 
for 2016-17 and asks members to agree the focus areas and the process for 
monitoring delivery. 
 

1.4 Due to the changes in the timetabling of meetings this year, the draft plan for 2016-17 
will be considered by the CSP Working Party on 1st of February (after the deadline for 
this meeting’s documents) and any recommendations will be available in a 
supplementary report and verbally on request. 

 
2.0 Thanet Community Safety Plan 2016/17 – Process 
 
2.1 The focus areas for the Community Safety Plan are established through a process of 

data analysis, consultation and collaborative planning. 
 
2.2  Partnership data is firstly provided by all agencies, assessed by Kent County Council 

Community Safety Unit and then reviewed locally. 



   

 
2.3 The initial review of data for Thanet shows a positive reduction in all crime, of 4.3%, 

(Jan- Dec 2015 compared to Jan – Dec 2014), which is consistent with country 
trends. Thanet does however still face some challenges with regards to some crime 
categories, deprivation and vulnerability indicators. 
 

2.4 Following data analysis, a practitioner stakeholder event is then held, where officers, 
informed by the data and local knowledge, discuss emerging issues and share their 
own organisation’s objectives. Over 90 stakeholders from 16 public, private and 
voluntary agencies attended the event, held in December 2015. 

 
2.5 A draft set of focus areas are formulated and residents are then consulted for their 

views based on local perceptions of safety in the district. The consultation was held 
during January 2016 and had 393 responses, which exceeds the joint sum of 
previous years and 72% of respondents either very strongly, or strongly supported 
the proposed themes. 

 
2.6 Proposals for the Community Safety Plan for 2016-17 continue on a similar focus to 

last year, looking at broader themes rather than individual crime types. By taking a 
holistic approach, action can be taken simultaneously on both disrupting those 
offenders that continue to cause significant harm, but also to provide continued 
support to those vulnerable people in greatest need. 

 
3.0 Proposed focus areas for 2016-17 

 
3.1  The Community Safety Plan will focus on the following focus areas; 

 

 Reducing Offending and Reoffending 
− Divert first time entrants and repeat offenders from the criminal justice system; 
− Prevent low level anti-social behavior from escalating into criminality; 
− Tackle violence and crimes that cause the most harm to communities. 

 

 Safeguarding our most vulnerable people 
-    Identify and support those susceptible to all forms of exploitation; 
-   Break cycles of abuse and vulnerability; 
-   Address isolation and improve community based support . 

 

 Improving community confidence and agency collaboration 
-  Raise awareness and education of community safety activity across the district; 
-  Integrate and co-locate services to improve delivery and replicate innovation; 
-  Engage and empower communities through positive re-enforcement; 
-  Use reparation and volunteer support to improve the physical environment. 

 
3.2 These compliment the strategic priorities of the new Thanet Leadership Group which 

have oversight of the CSP and other key boards such as Health and Well-Being and 
Invest Thanet. 
 

3.3 They also allow each of the partners to relate them to their own objectives such as 
the Kent Police and Kent Fire and Rescue Service control strategies. This will ensure 
partnership efforts compliment but don’t duplicate ongoing work. 

 
4.0 Delivery of the Plan 
 
4.1 Unlike previous years, partners have decided not to create the action plan straight 

away. As the development process starts in December, some objectives that were 



   

set were either no longer feasible for implementation by April or had changed 
direction. This restricted the partnership’s ability to be able to respond dynamically to 
the most challenging issues facing the district.  

 
4.2 Having broader themes, will enable a fluid partnership response to Community 

Safety, which can evolve and adapt as required, and be more flexible and responsive 
to crime trends and issues that emerge as the year progresses. 

 
4.3 This also takes into consideration feedback from Community Safety practitioners and 

that public when they have raised additional emerging issues throughout the year, 
that the partnership has been restricted by the rigidity of the pre-set action plan, to 
having to potentially commit to resources via a plan written before the new financial 
years allocations were confirmed. 

 
4.4 It is proposed that delivery will be managed by the establishment of task and finish 

groups, in early April 2016, focussing on each of the three focus areas. 
 
4.4 Each group will be co-ordinated and driven by an operational lead officer, who will be 

supported and overseen by a strategic lead officer from a mixture of partnership 
agencies. This two tier structure at both an operational and strategic level, will 
provide a more thorough mechanism for delivery of the Community Safety Plan for 
2016-17. 

 
4.5 On inception, each Task and Finish project group will formulate action plans and 

establish realistic measures of success. It is proposed these action plans are 
submitted to the Community Safety Working Party for agreement at their first meeting 
in 2016-17. 

 
5.0 Accountability and performance management 
 
5.1 Each task and finish group will report back to the Community Safety Working Party 

and Executive Board at each meeting to ensure accountability.  
 
5.2 Update will also be provided at a strategic level to the Leadership Board, to ensure 

priorities remain aligned with wider remits, and to prevent duplication with other multi 
agency groups. 

 
6.0 Options 
 
6.1 To approve the Draft Thanet Community Safety Plan 2016/17 themes and focus 

areas, as set out in Annex 1. 
 
6.2 To make suggestions for additions and then approve the Draft Thanet Community 

Safety Plan 2016/17 themes and focus areas, as set out in Annex 1. 
 
7.0 Corporate Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 
 
7.1.1 District Council Community Safety staff facilitate the Community Safety Partnership 

alongside their TDC function of anti-social behaviour case management. Salaries for 
these staff are covered within the budget for 2016-17. 

7.1.2 The Kent Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has confirmed the CSP will be 
awarded a grant of approximately £31957 depending on their final government 



   

settlement. This will available for the Task and Finish groups to ensure delivery of the 
actions and expenditure will be agreed by the TCSP Executive Group. 

7.2 Legal 

7.2.1 In relation to any decision or project implemented by any department in the local 
authority, under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, the local authority 
has a duty to do all that it reasonable to prevent crime and disorder. 

7.2.2 This Community Safety Plan provides evidence of compliance by the District Council 
and other responsible authorities of the statutory functions contained within the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998 and subsequent updates in other legislation. 

7.3 Corporate 
 
7.3.1 The draft Community Safety Plan priorities in 2016-17 support the corporate plan 

objectives, Priority 1: A clean and Welcoming Environment and Priority 2: Supporting 
neighbourhoods. This directly supports ‘continuing to work with partners to improve 
community safety’ .Taking a partnership approach also supports corporate value 1: 
Delivering value for money, particularly around targeting resources and delivering 
more cost effective services. 

 
8.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
8.1 That, taking into consideration recommendations from the CSP Working Party 

meeting on the 01 February 2016, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel recommends to 
Cabinet the focus areas in the Thanet Community Safety Plan 2016/17 as set out in 
Annex 1 are approved. 

9.0 Decision Making Process 

9.1 As the Community Safety Plan is a policy framework document, this report will go to 
Cabinet with final approval reserved to Council. 

 

Contact Officer: Jessica Bailey, Community Safety Team Leader x7737 

Reporting to: Penny Button, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods x7425 

Rob Kenyon, Director of Community Services x7123 
 

Annex List 

Annex 1 Draft Community Safety Plan 2016-2017 

 
Corporate Consultation Undertaken 

Finance Matt Sanham, Financial Services Manager 

Clive Bowen, External Funding Officer 

PR Hannah Thorpe, Interim Head of Communications 

Legal Services Ciara Feeney, Head of Legal Services & Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 



Annex I   
[...]
Partnership 
structures. They have undertaken innovative activities using their ‘Social Justice model’ within their 
focus wards of Cliftonville West and Margate Central. Whilst they will continue to focus on these 
areas, the activity will be replicated in others areas of need across the district. Early 2016 will see a 
wider co-location of key agencies in the Council offices. This will mean better sharing of information 
and quicker multi-agency responses to problems.  
 
There have been a number of threats across the UK and wider, that mean we need to continually 
re-assess where our resources are directed, to target them most effectively to have the greatest 
impact. 2016-17 sees a continuation of the thematic approach we introduced last year. This allows 
us to approach our work flexibly.  
 
Our focuses for the year therefore are; 
 

1. Reducing offending and Re-offending 
2. Safeguarding our most vulnerable people 
3. Improving Community Confidence and agency collaboration 

 
As ever the views of residents are extremely important to us. We have undertaken a number of 
consultations on this document and appreciate regular feedback at our many public engagement 
sessions.  Working together as agencies with the support of local organisations and residents will 
all help towards our aim of making Thanet a safer place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Cllr Lin Fairbrass 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety  

Thanet District Council 

Chief Inspector Sharon Adley 
Thanet District Commander  
Kent Police 
 



2. Background and context 
 

2. Who are Thanet Community Safety Partnership? 
 
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998, changed the way crime and anti-social behaviour was to be 
tackled, as it is recognised that in order to be effective, agencies needed to work together to 
address the issues collectively. Each local area formed a Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnership (CDRP) which are now called Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs).  
 
Thanet’s Community Safety Part
[...]
r therefore continue to adopt a thematic approach, taking into consideration 
the ongoing strategies of CSP partners, by providing a series of aims which will continue to evolve 
and respond dynamically to issues as they emerge.  
 

 
 
1. Reducing offending and Re-offending 
 
 

We aim to:  

− Divert first time entrants and repeat offenders from the criminal justice system 
− Prevent low level anti-social behavior from escalating into criminality 
− Tackle violence and crimes that cause the most harm to communities 

 
 
 
 

2. Safeguarding our most vulnerable people 
 
 

We aim to: 

− Identify and support those susceptible to all forms of exploitation 
− Break cycles of abuse and vulnerability 
− Address isolation and improve community based support  

 
 
 
 

3. Improving Community Confidence and agency collaboration 
  

We aim to: 

− Raise awareness and education of community safety activity across the district 
− Integrate and co-locate services to improve delivery and replicate innovation 
− Engage with and empower communities through positive re-enforcement  
− Use reparation and volunteer support to improve the physical environment 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7. Useful Phone Numbers  
 
 
Thanet District Council  01843 577000 

 
Thanet Gateway services 08458 247 202 

 
Kent Police  101 (In an emergency: 999) 

 
Kent Fire and Rescue Service  01622 692121 

 
Kent County Council   03000 414141 

 
KCA UK (formerly Kent Council for Addiction ) 01795 590 635 

 
Eastern and Coastal Kent NHS Patient advice and 
liaison service: 

01795 590 635 
 
 

Kent Probation – Thanet Office 03000 473218  
 

Hyde Housing Association   0800 389 3576 
 

Turning Point 0300 123 1186 
 

Kent Drug And Alcohol Action Team (KDAAT)   01622 221676 
 

National Domestic Violence Helpline   0808 2000 247 
 

Orbit South Housing Association Thanet Office 0800 678 1221 
 

Sanctuary Housing Association  0800 781 4755 
 

Southern Housing Association   08456 120 021 
 

Town and Country
[...]
bsite a 
notice giving details of representations received about why the meeting should be open to 
the public and a statement of its response. 

 

The Plan represents a snapshot of decisions in the system as at the date of publication. It is 
updated 28 clear days before each meeting of Cabinet. The Plan is available for inspection 
at all reasonable hours free of charge at Thanet Gateway Plus, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent 
CT9 1RE. 

 

Availability of documents 

Subject to any prohibition or restriction on their disclosure, copies of, or extracts from, any 
document listed in the Plan will be available from Thanet Gateway Plus, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent CT 9 1RE. Other documents relevant to those matters may be submitted to 
the decision makers; if that is the case, details of the documents as they become available 
can be requested by telephoning Democratic Services on 01843 577500 or by emailing 
committee@thanet.gov.uk. 

 

The documents listed in the Plan will be published on the Council’s website at least five clear 
(working) days before the decision date. Other documents will be published at the same time 
or as soon as they become available. 
 

mailto:Nicholas.hughes@thanet.gov.uk
mailto:committee@thanet.gov.uk


 

January 2016 - 1-  
 

The Cabinet comprises the following Members who have responsibility for the portfolio areas shown: 
Councillor Chris Wells  Leader of the Council 
Councillor Lin Fairbrass  Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Community Services 
Councillor Derek Crow-Brown  Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
Councillor John Townend  Cabinet Member for Financial Services and Estates 
Councillor Suzanne Brimm  Cabinet Member for Operational Services 
Councillor Hunter Stummer-Schmertzing  Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise Services 
 
 
 

13 January 2016 to 30 June 2016 
 
 
Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 

2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
[...]
nd Scrutiny Panel Recommendations
	Annex 1 - Overview and Scrutiny Panel Recommendations
	Report to Cabinet 28 Jan 16 (5)

	6 Thanet Community Safety Plan for 2016-2017
	Annex 1 - Community Safety Plan for 2016-2017 for Supp report

	7 Review of Overview & Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2015/16
	8 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List for the period 13 January 2016 - 30 June 2016
	Annex 1 - Forward Plan - 13 January 2016 - 30 June 2016

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Bambridge, Campbell, Curran, Dexter, Dixon, Elenor, Falcon, 
Jaye-Jones and Parsons 
 

In Attendance: Councillors J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, M Saunders and Taylor-Smith 
 

 
42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Connor and Councillor Dennis. 
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor G. Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
agreed the minutes as a correct record of the ordinary Panel meeting held on 15 
December 2015. 
 

45. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY OSP MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Curran seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary Panel meeting held on 26 January 2015. 
 

46. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
Madeline Homer, CEx explained to Members that although Cabinet did not accept, the 
executive acknowledged the OSP concerns and suggested that the Panel includes within 
its work programme a review of the process of prioritisation for capital projects. They 
however added that this scrutiny would not involve the Panel in making decisions 
regarding any capital projects or programmes, but would allow OSP the opportunity to 
comment on the criteria used to prioritise capital projects. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

47. THANET COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN FOR 2016-2017  
 
Penny Button, Head of Safer Neighbourhoods gave a rundown of the key aspects of the 
new format for the draft Thanet Community Safety Partnership Plan for 2016/17. The 
main features of the new approach are that the Plan now highlights key priorities for three 
themes which are: 
 

1. Reducing offending and reoffending; 
2. Safeguarding our most vulnerable people; 
3. Improving community confidence and agency collaboration. 

 
Each of these themes will have a delivery group whose initial task would be to provide 
details of the action plan for their respective theme priorities. The officer then requested 
the Panel to offer suggestions and recommend the draft Plan to Cabinet for onward 
submission to Council. 



2 
 

 
Members acknowledged that this was a new approach and it would take them some time 
to get used to it. They were concerned that no action plans had been identified at the 
early stages of drafting the Plan and that there were some community safety concerns 
like crime and antisocial behaviour where the Partnership ought to show that they have a 
proactive Plan to tackle these issue as opposed to having a reactive approach. 
 
Members reiterated the point that the Plan ought to address perception issues that the 
Partnership was proactive and not reactive to fighting crime in the district. Penny Button 
said that the action plans would be ready in May 2016. She said that the new approach 
would offer flexibility to the Partnership in order to reactive to emerging issues during 
2016/17. One Member advised that officers could consider inviting the Thanet 
Independent Police Advisory Group to the Partnership’s stakeholder meetings and in 
response officers said that they were aware of the Group and would be inviting them to 
future stakeholder meetings. 
 
The Chairman said that officers would need to reword some sections of the draft Plan to 
include Member suggestions so that the Plan is viewed as being proactive. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Parsons seconded and Members agreed to 
that subject to the suggested changes to the wording of some sections of the draft Plan, 
that, taking into consideration recommendations from the Community Safety Partnership 
Working Party meeting on the 01 February 2016, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
recommends to Cabinet the focus areas in the Thanet Community Safety Plan 2016/17 
as set out in Annex 1 for onward submission to Council. 
 

48. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16  
 
Madeline Homer advised the meeting that Martyn Cassell would be leaving the Council’s 
employment and thanked him for the support he provided to the work of the Panel. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor D. Saunders seconded and Members agreed 
to formally thank Mr Martyn Cassell for the support he gave to the work of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, particularly for the Community Safety Partnership Working Party. 
 
Madeline Homer also advised the meeting that she was working on the terms of 
reference of the QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

49. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR THE PERIOD 13 
JANUARY 2016 - 30 JUNE 2016  
 
Councillor Campbell, proposed, Councillor Bambridge seconded and Members agreed 
that Councillor Stummer-Schmertzing, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise 
Development be invited to next meeting of the Panel to make a presentation on issues 
relating to Thanet Regeneration. 
 
However the Chairman said that in order for him to invite Councillor Stummer-
Schmertzing, Members across the political groups ought to forward to him specific 
questions that they would like the portfolio holder to come and address. These questions 
could be sent to the Panel Chairman after the meeting. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.35 pm 



3 
 

 
 


